
 

 

Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
2 May 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Siân Phipps 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8582 
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private Pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny session with the Deputy Minister for Skills - Update on 
the Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training Report 
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 10)  

• Jeff Cuthbert AM, Deputy Minister for Skills 
• Teresa Holdsworth - Deputy Director Youth Engagement and Employment 

Division, Welsh Government  
• Suzanne Chisholm - Head of Supporting Young People, Welsh Government   

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (10.30)  

4. Influencing the Modernisation of EU Procurement Policy - 
Discussion of Draft Report (10.30 - 11.00) (Pages 11 - 61) 

5. Papers to note  (Pages 62 - 70)  
• Note of EU Procurement task and finish group meeting on 28 February 
• Note of EU Procurement task and finish group meeting on 14 March   

Public Document Pack



 

 1

Welsh Government Update to the Enterprise and Business Committee on 
responses provided to the Enterprise and Learning Committee’s 
recommendations in the report: Young People not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET) 
 
Tackling youth unemployment in Wales remains one of my top priorities.  I welcome the 
opportunity to provide an update on the implementation of measures outlined in the 
Welsh Government response in December 2010 to the Enterprise and Learning 
Scrutiny Committee’s Report and the opportunity to discuss what we are doing to tackle 
youth unemployment in Wales.   
 
I am pleased to announce the creation of the Youth Engagement and Employment 
Division within the Department for Education and Skills.  This Division will bring t
[...]
l lead on the 
coordination of strategy and action plans, monitor implementation, and be accountable 
at a national level.  
 
 
Update 
 

Page 6



 

 7

Further to our response provided previously the Welsh Government has now 
established a Youth Engagement and Employment Division within the Department for 
Education and Skills which will lead on driving policy and activity which supports young 
people into education, employment or training in Wales.  It will ensure coherence in the 
overall departmental approach to youth engagement and employment and will be 
developing and building on cross-working with other key policy areas across the Welsh 
Government. 
 
Recommendation 11. We recommend that Welsh Ministers should review and update 
the existing strategy for young people not in education, employment or training so that it 
covers the 16 to 25 age group, and that they should introduce a new national target for 
reducing the proportion of 16 to 25 year-olds not in education, employment or training, 
ensuring that all relevant Government Departments be responsible for its delivery.  
 
Update  
 
The published 2011-2015 Youth Engagement and Employment Action Plan provided a 
broader set of actions supporting young people aged 11-25 than the 2009 strategy 
supporting young people not in education, employment or training (NEET).  The Youth 
Engagement and Employment Division will be leading on establishing a revised Youth 
Engagement and Employment Action Plan, in light of the Programme for Government 
and the need to further reduce the numbers of young people who are, or who are at risk 
of becoming NEET. 
 
Recommendation 13. We recommend that Ministers should review the adequacy of 
the existing constitutional arrangement for the Department for Work and Pensions and 
JobCentre Plus in a devolved context and work with their UK counterparts on making 
the necessary changes to ensure the arrangement is more effective in future.  
Recommendation 14. We recommend 
[...]
ng. Those delivering the learning coaching function should signpost the learners to 
any personal support services where they are experiencing barriers to achieving their 
true potential or remaining engaged in learning. This includes support from qualified and 
experienced youth workers who are able to provide a short, medium or long term 
mentoring role in response to the young persons needs in order to overcome the 
barriers to learning.  
 
The Welsh Government has determined that there should be a minimum ratio for the 
learning coach function of 1:80, learning coaches to young people. Latest data shows 
that all schools and colleges are on target to achieve this by September 2012. The 
Welsh Government continues to provide funding for the training of learning coaches 
through the 14-19 grant monies which are allocated to the regional networks. The unit 
based Learning Coaching Programme is available for all awarding organisations to form 
a Level 4 qualification if required. 
 
In 2011-12 the Welsh Government has supported a learning coach pilot project to 
extend the successful learning coach support to 10-13 year olds. The pilots were 
delivered in four local authority areas; Pembrokeshire, Rhondda Cynon Taff, Anglesey 
and Gwynedd. The aim of the pilots was to investigate the relative costs and benefits of 
rolling out the Learning Coaching across the 10-13 age range. An evaluation of the 
pilots will be carried out this summer. 
 

Jeff Cuthbert AM, 
Deputy Minister for Skills 

Page 9



Agenda Item 4

Page 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 

Procurement Task and Finish Group 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 14 March 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  11:26 - 12:48 

 

  

 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Julie James (Chair) 

Byron Davies 
Eluned Parrott 
David Rees 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Alison Standfast, Deputy Director of Procurement, Value 

Wales 
Nick Sullivan, Value Wales 
Kerry Wilson, Value Wales 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Lara Date (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

1. Introductions; Apologies and Substitutions  
There were no apologies or substitutions.  
 

2. Inquiry into influencing the modernisation of European 
procurement policy : Evidence session  
The Chair welcomed Alison Standfast, Nick Sullivan and Kerry Wilson from Value Wales.  
 
Risk aversion: a number of factors cause risk-averse behaviour in the procurement 
sector in Wales: the culture of the public sector places a lot of emphasis on process 
and getting things right, and there are greater consequences for getting it wrong than 
taking a chance. The behavioural culture of some organisations rewards risk-aversion 
more than it rewards risk-taking. A lot of Value Wales work is around sharing good 
practice to encourage people to take more chances.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 61



Value Wales noted that the legal consequences of being non-compliant are much 
greater than four or five years ago; purchasers can face fines and infraction and have 
the contract suspended, therefore lawyers tend to be even more risk averse and that 
advice often takes precedence over legal advice. Value Wales has been looking to 
address this with training and workshops for lawyers to discuss opportunities and 
reach a consensus view.  Three workshops in February and March were well-attended 
by procurement specialists, but only some lawyers and heads of legal services 
attended, so there is more work to be done. 
 
Developing the community benefits policy:- Where efforts to put social clauses into 
contracts have worked it has not just involved the procurer pushing the policy, but the 
legal team, project manager and budget holder also understanding, and a team of 
people involved in the decision-making having one mind as to what they are trying to 
achieve. 
 
The ability of procurement professionals to influence wit
[...]
elevant to their circumstances, the group 
asked about electronic implementation of the system. The intention was for 
organisations to be able to add to the standard questions in SQUiD as far as is relevant 
to the particular tender, but it was noted that some people might add to it a lot. There 
had been a delay in electronic implementation but if it became electronic it would allow 
monitoring of how it was being used. The system would look more ‘clunky’ to 
businesses until it was electronic, and it was hoped that it would move forward from 
Ministerial ‘pause and review’ stage again soon. 
 

Page 63



Contract management – in response to a question about concerns that procurers were 
choosing the simplest forms of contract because they did not have contract 
management capabilities, Value Wales noted the effect of budget cuts on the staff 
resources available to manage multiple suppliers. It was about having a balance. Using 
a lot of small suppliers directly carries greater costs and greater risks if the 
organisation fails to manage the contracts. Alternatively you use a larger company but 
focus on the supply chain and community benefits policy where projects are of the size 
that that makes sense – that is the decision that has to be made when setting the 
procurement strategy. 
 
It was noted that the group had had very different perspectives on that issue from 
organisations and it was asked what guidance the Welsh Government gave. Value 
Wales advised contracting organisations to do what is necessary to protect 
employment in Wales. This did not necessarily mean direct contracts but ensuring the 
strategy had that aspect built into it. The procurement route planner gave guidance on 
thinking about the employment impact and other impacts, both positive and negative, 
at the start of the procurement process. 
 
 

Page 64



 

 

Procurement Task and Finish Group 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 23 February 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  13:20 - 14:56 

 

  

 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Julie James (Chair) 

Byron Davies 
Eluned Parrott 
David Rees 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Iestyn Davies, Federation of Small Business 

Debbie Scott, Groundsolve Ltd 
Howard Allaway, Higher Education Purchasing 
Consortium Wales HEPCW 
Rhidian Morgan, South West Wales Higher Education 
Procurement Partnership (SWWHEPP) 
Mark Barrow, Birmingham City Council 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Lara Date (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 
Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions; Apologies and Substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies. 
 

2. Inquiry into influencing the modernisation of European 
procurement policy : Evidence session  
The Chair welcomed Iestyn Davies, FSB Wales, Debbie Scott, Groundsolve Ltd, Howard 
Allaway, HEPCW and Rhidian Morgan, South West Wales Higher Education Procurement 
Partnership (SWWHEPP). 
 

Page 65



 

 

The FSB was broadly supportive of the principles behind the simplification measures in 

the EU proposals. It wanted to see the proposals on dividing contracts into lots 

strengthened even further to require authorities to demonstrate why there are 

exceptional circumstances not to use lots and create a presumption that lotting was 

best practice. Stopping late payments to sub-contractors was also important to help 

SME’s with cash flow. The FSB welcomed the chance to have more negotiation in the 

procurement process. 

The issues for procurement in Wales were cultural. Public money needed to be spent 

for the public good, but there was the question of what the public good looked like on 

the ground – it was about sustainable communities and sustainable businesses and 

value for money as part of that. There were some examples of good procurement 

practice in Wales and the FSB was urging the Welsh Government to celebrate those and 

ensure they were shared across the procurement community. 
[...]
 also open to sharing its experience 

more widely and mentoring similar work elsewhere in the UK. 

Having fit-for-purpose risk management processes in place enabled the organisation 

to be more risk-tolerant and confident in how it manages risk. 

 
 

Page 69


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny session with the Deputy Minister for Skills - Update on the Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training Report
	4 Influencing the Modernisation of EU Procurement Policy - Discussion of Draft Report
	5 Papers to note
	Paper to note - Note from EU Procurement meeting on 23 February




Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 May 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:05 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: "1‘% ¥

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400003_02_05_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay (Chair)
Byron Davies

Keith Davies

Julie James

Alun Ffred Jones
Eluned Parrott
David Rees

Ken Skates

Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills

Suzanne Chisholm, Head of Supporting Young People
Teresa Holdsworth, Teresa Holdsworth, Deputy Director
Youth Engagement and Employment Division

Committee Staff:

Sian Phipps (Clerk)
Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)
Anne Thomas (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. Apologies were received from
Dafydd Elis-Thomas; there was no substitution.

2. Scrutiny session with the Deputy Minister for Skills - Update on the
Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training Report

2.1 The Chair welcomed Jeff Cuthbert AM, Deputy Minister for Skills, Welsh
Government, Teresa Holdsworth - Deputy Director Youth Engagement and Employment
Division, Welsh Government, and Suzanne Chisholm - Head of Supporting Young


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400003_02_05_2012&t=0&l=en

People to the Committee, Welsh Government. Members questioned the Deputy Minister
on the progress made since the Enterprise and Learning Committee published its
report on Young People not in Education, Employment or Training in October 2010.

The Deputy Minister for Skills agreed to supply the Committee with more detailed
information and figures on how many schemes are actively being pursued to address
Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training.

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
3.1 The Chair moved a motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public for the remainder of the meeting.

3.2 The Committee agreed the motion, and moved into private session.

4. Influencing the Modernisation of EU Procurement Policy -

Discussion of Draft Report
4.1 The committee agreed the report subject to a few minor amendments.

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

